

No. 24-10707

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

National Association for Gun Rights, Incorporated; Texas Gun Rights, Incorporated;
Patrick Carey; James Wheeler; Travis Speegle,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Merrick Garland, U.S. Attorney General; United States Department of Justice; Steven
Dettelbach, in his official capacity as Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives; Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
District Court Case No. 4:23-cv-830 (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

LEIGHA SIMONTON

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7256

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-7823

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Statutory Background.....3

 B. Prior Proceedings.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. The Forced Reset Triggers at Issue Are Machineguns 14

 A. The Supreme Court’s *Cargill* Decision Confirms ATF’s Longstanding View That Devices of This Type Are Machineguns.....15

 B. The District Court Misread *Cargill*22

II. The Relief the District Court Ordered Was Inappropriate..... 26

 A. The District Court Erred in Extending Relief to Unidentified Individuals and Entities26

 B. The Injunction is Overbroad Insofar as it Enjoins Criminal Prosecutions.....34

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	36
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	35, 38
<i>Douglas v. City of Jeannette (Pa.)</i> , 319 U.S. 157 (1943)	13, 34
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024)	2, 5, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Gettman v. DEA</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	29, 33
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	28-29, 29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	28, 38
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	33
<i>Maxmed Healthcare, Inc. v. Price</i> , 860 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	33
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	36

NLRB v. Teamsters, Chauffers, Helpers & Taxicab Drivers, Local Union 327,
 419 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1970) 28

Schmidt v. Lessard,
 414 U.S. 473 (1974) 28

Scott v. Schedler,
 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) 14

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 36

Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. United States,
 442 F.3d 177 (3d Cir.) 35, 38

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 29

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 36

United States v. Carter,
 465 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2006) 23

United States v. Cox,
 342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965) 35

United States v. Jokel,
 969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992) 18

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 35

United States v. Rare Breed Triggers, LLC,
 690 F. Supp. 3d 51 (E.D.N.Y.), *appeal filed*,
 No. 23-7276 (2d Cir. Oct. 5, 2023) 1, 6, 15, 21, 25, 32, 33

Viasat, Inc. v. FCC,
 47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 30

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 35, 37

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) 29

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. § 702 37
 5 U.S.C. § 703 37
 5 U.S.C. § 705 37

Firearms Owners Protection Act,

Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....5
 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(24) 4
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 26, 39
 18 U.S.C. § 922(o) 4, 32
 18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(2)(B) 4
 18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 32

Gun Control Act of 1968,

Pub. L. No. 90-618, sec. 201, § 5845(b), 82 Stat. 1213, 12314
 26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) 1, 3, 4, 8, 11, 14

National Firearms Act,

26 U.S.C. ch. 53 3
 18 U.S.C. § 1345 6
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 3
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C) 28

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934) 3
 H.R. Rep. No. 90-1956 (1968) (Conf. Rep.)4
 H.R. Rep. No. 99-495 (1986).....5

Other Authorities:

Bump-Stock-Type Devices,
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) 25

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, *Join National Association for Gun Rights*,
<https://perma.cc/FR8S-3XF5>30

Superseding Indictment,
United States v. Berrios-Aquino, No. 22-cr-00473 (D.P.R. Apr. 20, 2023) 32, 34

Tex. Gun Rights, *Join TXGR Today!*, <https://perma.cc/3HFS-A7ZK>.....30
